

S277893

Appeal No. 21-16093
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 3:20-cv-07476-VC
The Honorable Vince Chhabria, District Judge

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Susan Koehler Sullivan
Douglas J. Collodel
Gretchen S. Carner
Brett C. Safford
CLYDE & Co US LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 358-7600
susan.sullivan@clydeco.us
douglas.collodel@clydeco.us
gretchen.carner@clydeco.us
brett.safford@clydeco.us

Jonathan D. Hacker
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com
jgodina@omm.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Vigilant Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Vigilant Policy	4
1. Business Income Provisions	4
2. Civil Authority Coverage.....	6
3. Mitigation Provisions.....	7
B. AP’s Claimed Losses	8
C. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THERE IS NO COVERAGE UNDER THE POLICY’S BUSINESS INCOME PROVISIONS BECAUSE THERE WAS NO “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO” AP’S PREMISES	15
A. The Policy Requires An Actual, Physical Change To Trigger Coverage.....	16
1. This Court’s Precedent Establishes That, Under California Law, The Ordinary Meaning Of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” To Property Entails A Tangible Physical Alteration To The Property	16
2. Multiple Decisions Of The California Court Of Appeal Have Confirmed <i>Mudpie</i>	18
B. The Presence Of Virus Particles <i>On</i> Property Does Not Constitute A Distinct, Demonstrable Physical Alteration <i>To</i> Property	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Mere Presence Of A Virus On Property Does Not Establish Physical Loss Or Damage To Property	22
2. Even Under The <i>Inns by the Sea</i> Hypothetical, AP’s Claim Nevertheless Fails	31
C. AP’s Counterarguments Lack Merit	34
1. AP Misrepresents The Policy Language.....	35
2. AP Relies On Inapposite Cases That Have Been Explicitly Rejected In This Context By This Court And The California Court of Appeal	35
3. AP’s Resort To The Policy’s Liability Section Is Unavailing.....	39
4. The Absence Of A Virus Exclusion Is Irrelevant.....	42
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED AP’S CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE CLAIM	44
A. AP’s Failure To Adequately Allege Direct Physical Loss Or Damage Precludes Civil Authority Coverage	44
B. The Civil Authority Orders Were Not Issued In Response to Nearby Property Damage	45
C. The Civil Authority Orders Did Not Prohibit Access To AP’s Property	48
III. AP IS NOT ENTITLED TO “MITIGATION DAMAGES”	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED AP’S BAD FAITH AND FRAUD CLAIMS	52
A. AP Fails To State A Bad Faith Claim	52
B. AP Fails To State A Fraud Claim	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21, 47
<i>730 Bienville Partners, Ltd. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 67 F. App'x 248, 2003 WL 21145725 (5th Cir. 2003).....	48, 49
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. Ams.</i> , 649 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Another Planet Ent., LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 774141 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	31
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 26
<i>Baker v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1145882 (N.D. Cal. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WL 807592	47
<i>Baker v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 807592 (9th Cir. 2022)	21, 30
<i>Barbizon Sch. of S.F., Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 879 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	50
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Boardwalk Ventures CA, LLC v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2037844 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2022).....	30
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2013)	53
<i>Brunswick Panini’s, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Ohio 2021).....	53
<i>Cantu v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 857 (1992)	27
<i>Caribe Rest. & Nightclub, Inc. v. Topa Ins. Co.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 938 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	51
<i>Chateau Chamberay Homeowners Ass’n v. Associated Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 335 (2001)	53
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3187521 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	22
<i>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1125663 (9th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Society Ins.</i> , 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022).....	21
<i>Commodore, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , -- So.3d--, 2022 WL 1481776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022)	21
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)	21
<i>Crown Intermediate Holdco Inc. v. Allianz Glob. Risks US Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 2301880 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	30
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 329 (Neb. 1995).....	28, 41
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 695 (1967)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 645 (6th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	54
<i>Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 33 (2018)	20
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2001)	43
<i>First & Stewart Hotel Owner, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3109724 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	33
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 395 (1989)	14, 40, 41
<i>Gavrilides Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Mich. Ins. Co.</i> , -- N.W.2d--, 2022 WL 301555 (Mich. Ct. App. 2022)	21
<i>Gen. Reinsurance Corp. v. St. Jude Hosp.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1097 (2003)	42
<i>Gilreath Fam. & Cosm. Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3870697 (11th Cir. 2021)	21, 25, 45
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>GPL Enter., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 2022 WL 1638787 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2022).....	21
<i>Grebow v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 564 (2015)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962).....	37, 38
<i>In re Rivera</i> , 2014 WL 6675693 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 180 N.E.3d 403 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022).....	21
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (2021), review denied, S272450 (Mar. 9, 2022).....	passim
<i>Jesse’s Embers, LLC v. W. Agric. Ins. Co.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 2022)	21
<i>Jonathan Oheb MD, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 7769880 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	50
<i>Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	25
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 258569 (2d Cir. 2022).....	25, 32
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Levy Ad Grp., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 816927 (9th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1136 (1990).....	52
<i>MAC Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , -- A.3d ---, 2022 WL 2196396 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022)	21
<i>Marina Pac. Hotel & Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , -- Cal. Rptr. 3d --, 2022 WL 2711886 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	39
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	40
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 315 (2010)	15
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 120 (1990)	27
<i>Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 575 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	25, 47
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	16, 17, 20, 24
<i>MSD Capital, L.P. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1467601 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2022).....	30
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 15 F.4th 885	39, 40, 46, 47
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 753 (2022), <i>pet. for review filed</i> , S274791 (Cal. May 27, 2022)	1, 19
<i>N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , -- S.E.2d --, 2022 WL 2432157 (N.C. Ct. App. 2022)	21
<i>Nail Nook, Inc. v. Hiscox Ins. Co.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 356 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	21
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., NA.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>O’Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	25
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Out W. Rest. Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 33 (1968)	42
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1109 (1999)	15
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	45, 51
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 738 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	25
<i>Pardee Constr. Co. v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1340 (2000)	43
<i>Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D. Kan. 2020).....	33
<i>Protégé Rest. Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	49
<i>Rialto Pockets, Inc. v. Beazley Underwriting Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 1172134 (9th Cir. 2022)	21, 30, 34
<i>Ryman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>S. Hosp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Gilstrap</i> , 141 Cal. App. 3d 524 (1983).....	15
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	21, 23
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 44
<i>Sanzo Enters. LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 393 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	21, 45
<i>Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4496471 (9th Cir. 2021)	42, 45
<i>Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 609257 (C.D. Cal. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 2021 WL 4496471.....	36
<i>Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 616 (2007).....	20
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 792 (1988).....	37
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. App. 4th 64 (2009)	42
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins., Inc.</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2022 WL 780847 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022).....	21
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, L.L.C. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	17, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tralom, Inc. v. Beazley USA Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 8620224 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	47
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 1440 (1998)	14
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>United States v. Kama</i> , 394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 821 (2022), <i>depublication request denied</i> , S275146 (Cal. July 20, 2022)	passim
<i>United Talent Agency, LLC v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4197670 (Cal. Super. 2021) <i>aff'd</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 821	42
<i>Unmasked Mgmt., Inc. v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	24
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	21
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995)	14, 15, 52
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	38
<i>Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 670 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	52, 54
<i>Wellness Eatery La Jolla LLC v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	24, 50, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1646.....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Prohibition</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	48
Univ. of Pa. Carey Law School COVID Coverage Litigation Tracker, https://cclt.law.upenn.edu/judicial-rulings/	22
Rules	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.548(a)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	54
